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3TX Antenna WF4 + Antenna WF3 + Antenna WF2 CDD Mode 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

WF4 WF3 WF2

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 18.6641 18.5817 18.3033

Low 2 2417 18.1890 18.3855 17.9420

Low 3 2422 18.6345 18.3654 18.6379

Low 4 2427 18.5796 18.3943 18.6250

Mid 6 2437 17.8031 17.8175 17.8536

High 8 2447 17.9755 17.9248 17.7287

High 9 2452 18.0441 18.6012 17.9392

High 10 2457 18.1002 17.9261 17.4838

High 11 2462 18.0003 17.6000 17.8402

High 12 2467 18.0507 17.9680 18.3298

High 13 2472 17.9759 17.5987 17.7592  
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LOW CHANNEL 3 
 

 
LOW CHANNEL 3 WF4 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 3 WF3 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 3 WF2 

 
 
  

  



REPORT NO: 11934192-E1V4 DATE: 12/7/2017 
FCC ID: BCGA1862 IC: 579C-A1862 

Page 104 of 882 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

LOW CHANNEL 4 
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MID CHANNEL 6 
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HIGH CHANNEL 8 
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HIGH CHANNEL 9 
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HIGH CHANNEL 10 
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HIGH CHANNEL 11 
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HIGH CHANNEL 12 
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HIGH CHANNEL 13 
 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 13 WF4 
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3TX Antenna WF4 + Antenna WF3 + Antenna WF2 BF Mode 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

WF4 WF3 WF2

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 17.6400 17.8010 17.8880

Low 2 2417 17.7270 17.7580 17.9140

Low 3 2422 17.5920 17.7870 17.5720

Low 4 2427 17.7550 17.5830 17.7830

Low 5 2432 17.7750 17.6680 17.9720

Mid 6 2437 17.6820 17.8290 17.9250

High 7 2442 17.7420 17.8660 17.7480

High 8 2447 17.7480 17.7670 17.8880

High 9 2452 17.8550 17.9110 17.8060

High 10 2457 17.8410 17.7210 17.7350

High 11 2462 17.8070 17.7340 17.7020

High 12 2467 17.8570 17.6010 17.5950

High 13 2472 18.0730 17.9110 17.8770  
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LOW CHANNEL 3 
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LOW CHANNEL 3 WF2 
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LOW CHANNEL 4 
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LOW CHANNEL 5 
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MID CHANNEL 6 
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HIGH CHANNEL 7 
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HIGH CHANNEL 8 
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HIGH CHANNEL 9 
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HIGH CHANNEL 10 
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HIGH CHANNEL 11 
 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 11 WF4 
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HIGH CHANNEL 12 
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HIGH CHANNEL 13 
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4.3. 6 dB BANDWIDTH 
 

LIMITS 
 

FCC §15.407 
IC RSS-247 6.2.4 
 
The minimum 6 dB bandwidth shall be at least 500 kHz. 
 
RESULTS 
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4.3.1. 802.11b MODE 
 
1TX Antenna WF4 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB Bandwidth Minimum Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 8.56 0.5

Low 2 2417 8.60 0.5

Low 3 2422 8.12 0.5

Low 4 2427 8.56 0.5

Mid 6 2437 8.56 0.5

High 9 2452 8.56 0.5

High 10 2457 8.64 0.5

High 11 2462 8.60 0.5

High 12 2467 9.04 0.5

High 13 2472 8.08 0.5  
  



REPORT NO: 11934192-E1V4 DATE: 12/7/2017 
FCC ID: BCGA1862 IC: 579C-A1862 

Page 128 of 882 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 1 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 2 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 3 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 6 

 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 9 

 
  



REPORT NO: 11934192-E1V4 DATE: 12/7/2017 
FCC ID: BCGA1862 IC: 579C-A1862 

Page 129 of 882 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

 

 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 10 

 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 11 

 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 12 

 

 
HIGH CHANNEL 13  

  



REPORT NO: 11934192-E1V4 DATE: 12/7/2017 
FCC ID: BCGA1862 IC: 579C-A1862 

Page 130 of 882 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 BENICIA STREET, FREMONT, CA 94538, USA TEL: (510) 771-1000 FAX: (510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

1TX Antenna WF3 

Channel Frequency 6 dB Bandwidth Minimum Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 7.72 0.5

Low 2 2417 8.64 0.5

Low 3 2422 9.08 0.5

Low 4 2427 7.72 0.5

Mid 6 2437 7.60 0.5

High 9 2452 9.04 0.5

High 10 2457 8.64 0.5

High 11 2462 8.00 0.5

High 12 2467 8.48 0.5

High 13 2472 8.28 0.5  
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1TX Antenna WF2  

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB Bandwidth Minimum Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 8.60 0.5

Low 2 2417 9.04 0.5

Low 3 2422 7.56 0.5

Mid 6 2437 8.56 0.5

High 9 2452 9.08 0.5

High 10 2457 8.60 0.5

High 11 2462 8.68 0.5

High 12 2467 8.12 0.5

High 13 2472 8.60 0.5  
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2TX Antenna WF4 + Antenna WF3 CDD mode 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB BW 6 dB BW Minimum

WF4 WF3 Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 8.32 8.56 0.5

Low 2 2417 7.68 8.12 0.5

Low 3 2422 9.00 8.20 0.5

Low 4 2427 9.04 8.60 0.5

Mid 6 2437 8.68 8.64 0.5

High 8 2447 8.56 8.56 0.5

High 9 2452 8.60 8.56 0.5

High 10 2457 8.12 8.12 0.5

High 11 2462 8.60 9.00 0.5

High 12 2467 8.12 8.60 0.5

High 13 2472 8.08 8.60 0.5  
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HIGH CHANNEL 9 
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2TX Antenna WF4 + Antenna WF2 CDD Mode 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB BW 6 dB BW Minimum

WF4 WF2 Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 8.60 8.56 0.5

Low 2 2417 8.16 8.08 0.5

Low 3 2422 8.56 8.08 0.5

Low 4 2427 9.08 8.60 0.5

Mid 6 2437 8.60 9.08 0.5

High 8 2447 8.04 8.56 0.5

High 9 2452 9.12 8.52 0.5

High 10 2457 8.16 8.60 0.5

High 11 2462 8.12 8.32 0.5

High 12 2467 8.60 8.60 0.5

High 13 2472 8.56 9.04 0.5  
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HIGH CHANNEL 12 
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2TX Antenna WF3 + Antenna WF2 CDD mode 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB BW 6 dB BW Minimum

WF3 WF2 Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 1 2412 9.04 9.48 0.5

Low 2 2417 9.08 8.56 0.5

Low 3 2422 8.56 7.88 0.5

Low 4 2427 9.04 8.52 0.5

Mid 6 2437 8.56 8.56 0.5

High 8 2447 9.12 9.08 0.5

High 9 2452 8.60 8.60 0.5

High 10 2457 8.60 8.08 0.5

High 11 2462 8.60 8.56 0.5

High 12 2467 8.20 8.16 0.5

High 13 2472 8.12 8.60 0.5  
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